

No. 09-10303

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

En Banc Panel

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JERRY ARBERT POOL,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal From the United States District Court
For the Eastern District of California

Honorable Edward J. Garcia
Senior United States District Judge

U.S.D.C. No. Cr. S. 09-0015-EJG
(Sacramento Division)

SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF
FOR REHEARING EN BANC

DANIEL J. BRODERICK, #89424
Federal Defender
RACHELLE BARBOUR, Bar #185395
Research and Writing Attorney
801 I Street, 3rd Floor
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 498-5700

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
JERRY ARBERT POOL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	The Government Misidentifies Its Interest	1
II.	DNA Profiling of Pretrial Releasees Does Not Protect the Public or Inform the Release Decision	3
A.	DNA Profiling Cannot be Accomplished Prior to the Release Decision	3
B.	Public Safety Can Be Fully Addressed Using the Bail Reform Act's Procedures	3
III.	Any Totality of Circumstances Analysis Must Consider the Absence of a Judicial Decision and the Absence of Probable Cause	5
IV.	Fingerprinting and Photographing Arrestees Do Not Implicate the Fourth Amendment in the Same Manner as DNA Profiling	6
V.	The Government Undervalues Arrestees' Privacy Interests	8
VI.	Mr. Pool's Challenge is Both Facial and As Applied	9
VII.	Conclusion	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Camreta v. Greene,
131 S.Ct. 2020 (2011) 1

Chimel v. California,
395 U.S. 752 (1969) 6

City of Indianapolis v. Edmond,
531 U.S. 32 (2000) 5

Davis v. Mississippi,
394 U.S. 721 (1969) 7

Hayes v. Florida,
470 U.S. 811 (1985) 7

Hiibel v. Sixth Judicial District Court,
542 U.S. 177 (2004) 1

Katz v. United States,
389 U.S. 347 (1967) 7

Rise v. Oregon,
59 F. 3d 1556 (9th Cir. 1995) 7

Samson v. California,
547 U.S. 843 (2006) 4

Schmerber v. California,
384 U.S. 757 (1966) 6

Terry v. Ohio,
392 U.S. 1 (1968) 2, 5

United States v. Dionisio,
410 U.S. 1 (1973) 7

United States v. Kelly,
55 F. 2d 67 (2d Cir. 1932) 7

United States v. Kincade,
379 F. 3d 813 (9th Cir. 2004)(en banc) 1, 8

United States v. Mara,
410 U.S. 19 (1973) 7

United States v. Mitchell,
 __F.3d__, 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 15272 (3d Cir. 2011) 2, 4

United States v. Salerno,
 481 U.S. 739 (1987) 3, 9

United States v. Scott,
 450 F. 3d 863 (9th Cir. 2006) 4

Weeks v. United States,
 232 U.S. 383 (1914) 6

STATE CASES

People v. Buza,
 Cal. App. 4th, 2011 Cal. App. LEXIS 1006
 (Cal. Ct. App. Aug. 4, 2011) 1, 3, 8

FEDERAL STATUTES

18 U.S.C. §3142 3, 4, 9

42 U.S.C. §14135a 9

Fed. R. Crim. Pro. 11 1

MISCELLANEOUS

Ben Protes, *The DNA Debacle: How the Federal Government Botched the
 DNA Backlog Crisis*, Pro Publica (May 5, 2009) 5

Statement on DOJ Fiscal Year 2011 Budget Request (May 6, 2010) 5

United States Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs,
 Bureau of Justice Statistics, *Federal Justice Statistics 2008*,
 Table 4.2 (Nov. 2010) 4

United States Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs,
 National Institute of Justice, *NIJ Special Report: Making Sense
 of DNA Backlogs, 2010 - Myths vs. Reality* (Feb. 2011) 3
